346/22-23

347/22-23

348/22-23

MINUTES OF THE. PART I FINANCE, AUDIT & PERSONNEL MEETING OF
BIRCHWOOD TOWN COUNCIL
HELD AT PARKERS FARM, DELENTY DRIVE,
ON TUESDAY 28™ MARCH 2023

Present: Councillor Ellis in the Chair
Councillors Allen, Atkin, Ball, Bowden, Dempsey, Evans, Scott and Simcock

Clerk — Mrs. F. McDonald
RFO / Deputy Clerk —Mrs C. Caddock

Apologies:  Councillor Brereton (health), Reeves (work), Sheridan (personal)

Code of Conduct — Declaration of Interests

The Chair reminded Members of their responsibility to declare any personal interest or
prejudicial interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later than when
the item is reached.

Councillor Ellis - Birchwood Youth and Community Centre

PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS

Members were asked to consider and approve the payment of accounts schedule — (see pages
246 to 247 below).

Councillor Atkin proposed the Payment of Accounts be approved; Councillor Scott seconded
the proposal. This was unanimously resolved by those Members present.

FEBRUARY 2023 PART I FINANCE, AUDIT & PERSONNEL MEETING MINUTES

Councillor Allen propesed, Councillor Simcock seconded, and it was unanimously resolved
that: the Minutes of the Part I Finance, Audit & Personnel Meeting, held on
28" February 2023, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

PROGRESS REPORT

LOCKING STUMPS — PLAY AREA REFURBISHMENT

The Clerk had circulated to Members, via email, some recent photos of the play area behind
the Turf and Feather in Locking Stumps. The play area opened to the public on 24" March
(after a ROSPA inspection on 22™ March 2023). A more formal opening will be arranged in
due course.

The RFO stated that WBC has been looking into options for thermoplastic graphics to
potentially be installed onto the play area’s tarmac, but the costs they have received currently
are prohibitive,

The RFO added that there is an error on the sign that has been installed, as the Town Council

has been referred to as Birchwood Parish Council on one part of the sign and Birchwood
Town Council on another. The Clerk has drawn this to the attention of WBC.
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349/22-23 SPEED INDICATOR DEVICE

The RFO reported that we have recently received some information, from the company that
BTC intends to purchase an initial two speed indicator devices from, regarding a more
powerful solar charging panel that is now available — it is a 100W panel, instead of the
previous 80W panel that we were originally quoted for.

The RFO stated that the cost for each of the new 100W panels would be around an additional
£250 more than the 80W panels, She suggested that it might make sense, particularly during
winter time to have the additional 20W of power. The RFO added that she has asked the
company to requote for two devices (for which we would receive some discount) with these
new solar panels. This information will be shared with Councillors when we receive it.

The RFO said that she has also contacted our insurance company to enquire how much it
would cost to add two speed indicator devices to our insurance policy (if they cost in the
region of £3,000 each).

350/22-23 MEMORIAL PLAQUE BIRCHWOOD FOREST PARK

The memorial plaque will be formally commissioned by the Borough Council. Once the
plaque has been received, the concrete block will be cut to accommodate the plaque and it will
be installed adjacent to one of the bunkers on the Forest Park. There will also be an
information panel mounted on a lectern.

Vegetation has been cleared from around the bunker and further works to stabilise the earth
will be undertaken by WBC. It is hoped that the installations will be completed by mid-May.

351/22-23 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2023/2024

The RFO reported that the internal auditor has sent the Internal Audit Checklist 2022/23 for a
remote year end internal audit. The RFO said that she has commenced the production of the
end of year documents.

352/22-23 PROPOSED TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY

At the January 2023 Meeting, Members agreed that the Town Council required four additional
policies/strategies to formalise some governance processes. It was resolved that the RFO
would prepare these for consideration. Three of the proposed draft policies were approved at
the February 2023 meeting.

At tonight’s meeting the RFO asked Members to consider the fourth document, the proposed
Treasury Management and Investment Strategy, which had been circulated to Members for
consideration prior to the meeting, with the addition of a sentence in section 5 (b) regarding
the moving of funds between accounts.

Councillor Evans proposed, Councillor Simcock seconded and it was unanimously resolved
that the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy, with the additional sentence as
described to the Council, be adopted by the Council.

353/22-23 BENCHES

(a) The RFQ stated that Officers still need to laise with WBC regarding possible locations
to be considered for the installation of two benches, one in Oakwood and one in Gotse
Covert. (Power to provide roadside seats Highways Act 1980 ss 47, 116). At present
Officers have other work that has been taking priority.
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(b)

The RFO reported that we have contacted Locking Stumps Primary School, to advise
them that the Council will be pleased to work with them to install a community bench.
They have already achieved a grant of £500 from NISA towards the installation.

The Council is expecting to make a donation of around £1,000 towards this project.
(Power to provide roadside seats Highways Act 1980 ss 47, 116).

The RFQ added that she spoke to a representative of the school eatlier today. They are
delighted that BTC has offered the additional funding and support required in liaising
with WBC and with any other assistance needed regarding this project.

The School Council, in consultation with the Headteacher, will suggest two or three
potential locations where they might like their bench to be sited. We asked them to
note a few restrictions when looking into options including: a new bench needs to be
next to a path to be DDA compliant, and not be adjacent to residential properties.
Ideally it would be on WBC land. Any area would have to be checked to ensure that
the bench would not be situated where it might interfere with underground utilities.

354/22-23 TIPPER HIRE / PURCHASE

(a)

(b)

The RFO said that she has spoken to WBC and they advised that they do not have
spare vehicles in the fleet that they could loan or hire out to us on a short term basis.
WBC also ‘rent in’ to cover their needs if necessary. They have also advised that it is
difficult to find one to rent that has a cage fitted. The company that WBC hire from
have a minimum 6-month hire for businesses,

Officers are continuing to look at options for second-hand tippers to purchase. The
team has been to view a few more options but they were not as advertised.

355/22-23 GENERAL ITEMS FOR NOTING/REPORTING

(a)

(b)

(©)

To note that the second of two Public Works Loan Board payments for the 2022/2023
financial year was made by direct debit on 10% March 2023 (£9,900.00).

To note that the interviews have taken place for a part-time Administrative Assistant,
and a full-time Maintenance Team Operative and offers of employment were made to
the successful candidates.

To note that we are still awaiting an update regarding the second EV charger grant of
£350.00 that we have not yet received. The RFO stated that this has been chased
several times and another voice message was left today, asking for an update as soon
as possible. We have previously been advised that the ‘hold up’ is with OZEV.

NEW FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERSONNEL ITEMS

356/22-23 BANK ACCOUNT RECONCILIATION

To receive the Town Council’s Income and Expenditure Statements and Bank Reconciliation
Schedules for the account periods 1% April 2022 — 28" February 2023.

The payroll figure for January 2023 was £11,041.09 (8 staff). The payroll figure for February
2023 was £11,041.09 (8 staff).

Councillors unanimously resolved to approve the bank reconciliation.
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357/22-23 ANNUAL RISK ASSESSMENT REVIEW

The RFO asked Members to consider the amended ‘Appendix C — Annual Risk Assessment
Review (Financial and Operational Processes)’ that had been circulated to them in their papers
(see pages 248 to 259 below).

This document, reviewed every year, forms part of the pack required by the internal auditor for
the 2022/2023 internal end of year audit.

The RFQ stated that if Members did not have any changes to make to this document, and are
happy to approve it at tonight’s meeting, then the relevant minute number will be used in the
documents required by the internal auditor,

Councillor Evans proposed, Councillor Atkin seconded, and it was unanimously resolved
that ‘Appendix C — Annual Risk Assessment Review (Financial and Operational Processes)’

as presented at tonight’s meeting, be approved without any further changes.

358/22-23 GRANT AID REQUEST

The RFO reported that we received a request for financial support from Families United,
Warrington.

We acknowledged receipt of the letter and sent a grant aid form to Families United Warrington
for completion, with advice regarding some of our terms and conditions. We are awaiting the

return of the completed form.

359/22-23 2023/2024 WAGES

The RFO asked Members to formally ratify the wage rises as previously agreed at the October
Part II Finance Meeting (Minutes 2022/22-23 (a) and (b)) for:

(a) The maintenance team and any office staff who are employed on the Living Wage, as
set by the Living Wage Foundation. It was resolved at the October 2022 Part I
Finance Meeting (Minute 202/22-23 (a)) that their wages would rise to £10.90 per hour
from 1% April 2023.

(b) The Maintenance Team Supervisor. It was resolved at the October 2022 Part I1
Finance Meeting (Minute 202/22-23 (b)) that his wage would 1ise by the same
percentage rate as the maintenance team from 1% April 2023,

Councillor Simcock proposed, Councillor Bowden seconded, and it was unanimously
resolved that the wages, as detailed in (a) and (b) above, be formally approved for
implementation from 1% April 2023.

(c) Following a recommendation by our internal auditor in his 2022/2023 interim
internal audit report, that the notification of wage rises to our payroll provider should
be made by the Chair, a mechanism by which this could be instigated was agreed with
our internal auditor. The wages schedule, which details wage rises, will be signed by
the Chair, with a sentence added to acknowledge the Chair’s approval and the approval
by Council at the relevant meeting, prior to scanning and sending to the payroll bureau
for implementation, This will be actioned regarding the above resolution.

(d) The RFO commented that the Local Government pay claim for 2023/2024 salaries,
which the Council usually mirrors when considering the salaries for the Clerk and
REO/Deputy Clerk, has not yet been agreed.
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360/22-23 CHESHIRE PENSION FUND

The RFO asked Members to note the following:

()  Updated Employer Contribution Rate 2023/2044 - the updated employer contribution
rate for 2023/2024, will increase from 21.35% to 22.1%. Employee contributions
pensionable pay bands have all increased by approximately 10%.

(b) Cheshire Pension Fund is launching a new Pension Portal ‘My Cheshire Pension’ in
March 2023. The portal is currently live to one employer in the Fund. The Portal will
be rolled out in phases, between March and August 2023. The portal will enable
members to take a greater control of their pension.

361/22-23 PRECEPT CLARIFICATION

The RFO stated that a query was raised with WBC regarding the publication of BTC’s precept
tise for 2023/2024, which they have published as being 3%. The actual difference in the
requested precept requirement is 2.5% (up to £376,816 from £376,625).

The RFO noted that Councillor Ball had received a query about the 3% figure, from a resident.
The RFO advised Councillor Ball how WBC has clarified the difference.

WBC clarified that the amount they publicise is the affect the rise has on a Band D property.
As there were 8 fewer Band D properties this year, this equated to a 2.96% rise (rounded up by
WBC to 3%) on a Band D property.

The RFO apologised to Council as she had not taken the 8 fewer properties into account when
calculating the actual figures for Band D properties. The figures to be amended were initially
published in the December 2022 Precept Minutes — minute 266/22-23 (e): The figure of
£120.12 should read £120.66 (rounded up). The figure of £2.93 should read £3.47 (the overall
annual increase) which is 7p (not 6p) per week increase, which equals 1 pence per day (a +54p
per year difference from that initially reported). The correct figures are on our website.

The RFO asked if Members were happy to formally ratify these slightly amended figures.

Councillor Scott proposed, Councillor Atkin seconded, and it was unanimously resolved
that the amended figures as detailed above are approved by Council.

362/22-23 SPECIALIST IT COMPANY

Action

The RFO reported that we have received the annual contract for signing from our specialist IT
provider. There will be no increase in costs for 2023/2024 (unless the Council adds anything
additional to the contract). Officers are happy with the service provided. Any costs outside of
the company’s control, such as software, may increase.

The RFO asked if Membets are happy for the contract to be renewed.

Councillor Scott proposed, Councillor Evans seconded, and it was unanimously resolved
that the contract be renewed,

Clerk’s office to arrange the renewal of the contract.

363/22-23 2022/2023 EXTERNAL AUDIT

Received — email confirming that PKF Littlejohn has been appointed by the Smaller
Authorities Audit Appointments I.td (SAAA) as the external auditor for the Town Council for
the five financial years from 2022/2023 — 2026/2027. The email details the 2022/23 AGAR
external auditor instructions and submission deadlines. Submission date is to be confirmed.
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364/22-23 GENERAL ITEMS FOR REPORTING/NOTING

The RFO asked Councillors to note the following:

(a) Received — Notification that the company that deals with our mat cleaning service will
be raising its costs by 7.5% from April 1% 2023; to cover the rising costs that they can
no longer absorb.

(b)  We have received a NIL Business Rates bill from WBC for the 2023/2024 financial
year.

(c) To note that we had to call out a drainage company regarding blocked soil pipes to the
rear of Parkers Farm. This is a health and safety issue. We contacted three companies,
only one responded.

The initial cost for jetting the drain and doing a CCTV investigation is £200 +VAT,
Any further works will be additional cost.

(d)  Notification has been received from our telephone provider that there will be a price

increase across all products of 9% from 1% April 2023.

(e) We have received notification from SSE that the UK Government is changing the way
that ‘non-commodity’ costs are collected.

This part of the meeting coneluded at 7.20 pm

|Payment of Accounts: | I \ | |
%Resolved: that the following payments be approved as the residual January 2023 and part of the February 2023 accounts } i

Date Ref Payee Description Net VAT Gross
17.01.2023( DO }Avoira iT support, backups, internet services (4 x inv.) - We were £ 46936 | £ 9388 E 563.24
charged tw ice In error - the overpayment has been relimbursed

17.01.2023} DD |Financial Direct Fees Online banking chargas £ 40.80 £ 40.60
20,01.2023] * |PREMClean Office cleaning services £ 34384 | £ 8B77T | £ 412,61
24,01.2023| DD |Eon Next Hectricity - Locking Stumps MUGA £ 11051 £ 055 £ 11.60
2401.2023] * |Reimburse C Caddock Urban Hygiene - 5% Graffiti Remover £ 90821 £ 1817 | E 108.99
25.01.2023| DD iAllstar Fuel (vans & equipment) £ 11686 | £ 2340 | £ 140.36
30.0%.2023| DD |James Todd (Go Cardiess) | Payroll services (Decermber 2022) - inc, back pay calsulations £ 8400 | £ 1880 £ 100.80
30.01.2023| DD [Firstcem Europe Offlce phone charges £ 71511 E 1430 | £ 85.81
30.01.2023] DD |BNP Paribas Copier Lease £ 170.00 | £ 3400 E 204.00
30.01.2023[ * |Viking Stationery £ 12274 | £ 2455 & 147.28
31.01.2023| DD [LEVL Geotab Pro Plus (in advance - February monthly subscription) £ 3000 ¢ 800 | £ 36.00
01.02.2023 ] DD |Waterplus Water and w astew ater services (4083868280) £ 26,72 £ 26.72
01.02.2023| DD |Alstar Fuel (vans & equipment) £ 6013 £ 1383!1¢ 82.96
02.02.2023 * |Reimburse C. Caddock DirectZpublic Lid - 5 x snow shovel/spade £ 45801 £ 915 | £ 54.75
020220231 * [Reimburse C. Caddock PegDev Linited - 32 tine poly-head landscape rakes x 3 £ 8910 | £ 1782 | £ 106.92
02.02.2023| * |jReimburse C. Caddock Amazon - 2 x 12-inch floor scrapers £ 4446 | £ se0l g 53.36
03.02.2022| * |[SASDanlels LLP Specialist employment law consultants - annual renew al £ 1433001 fF 28660|%& 171880
03.0z.2022! * |HMRC Tax £1,273.20 NI £1,797.80 (6 Jan 2023 to 5 Feb 2023) £ 3,071.00 £ 3,071.00
03.02.2022| * j{Cheshire Pension Fund Pension contributions reiJan 2023 Ees £782.50 Per £2,744.89 | £ 3,527.48 £ 3,627.48
08.02.2023| DD [Legal and General Il heaith insurance £ 159.87 £ 159.87
07.02.2023| * |February 2023 Wages 8 staff £ 11,041.09 £ 11,041.09
08.02.20231 DD {Alsiar Fuel {equipment) £ 6686 | £ 133 | £ 7.99
13,02.2023 | DD |Waterpius Waterhw astew ater services (4083867607) £ 97.40 £ 97.40
15.02.2023 | DD |Copyrite Photocopying chargas £ 1571 £ 231 | E 13.88
15.02.2023; DD iAlstar Fuel {vans & equiprent) £ 8504 | £ 4701 £ 102.05
15.02.2023 | DD |Financial Direct Fees FD online charges (re: January 2023 charges) £ 39.40 £ 39,40
16.02.2023| * SRS Sales and Services Lid | Shredder - on site service and repair £ 1888018 3772 £ 226.32
16.02.2023 | DD |Avcira IT support, backups, internet services (4 x inv.} Dec 2022 £ 23468 | £ 4694 | £ 281.62
17.02.2023| * |JDHBusiness Services Lid  |InterimInternal Audit 2022/2023 £ 345001 £ BR001 £ 414.00
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Payments of Account since 17th February 2023

51.50

O

17.02.2023] * [Society of Local Council Clerkg The Clerk's Manual 2023 + delivery (VAT on delivery only) £ £ 080} K 52.30
24.02.2023| DD [E-on Next Hectricity - Locking Stumps MUGA £ 1085 | £ 054]F 11,39
22.02.2023| DD |Alistar Fuel {vans & equipment) £ 6883 | £ 1376 | £ 82.59
24.02.2023] DD |SWALEC Hectricity - Parkers Farm £ 39699 | £ 1984 | £ 416.83
24,02.2023| * |Relmburse F, NcDonald Petty cash float £ 100.00 £ 100.00
24,02.2023] * |PREMClean Office cleaning services £ 446981 £ 8940 | £ 536.38
26.02.2023] DD |FirstcomEsrope Office phone charges £ 7161 | £ 14301 £ 85.81
28.02.2023] * |ESI 8 monthly servicing of fire alarm systemand equipment £ 17360 (£ 3472 | £ 208.32
28.02.2023| * |ES & monthly testing of the emergency lighting sysiem £ 759512 1619 £ 91.14
28.02.2023] * |ESI Replacement of 8 x fire extinguishers, commissioning the new £ 13090 £ 2798 £ 167.88
exlinguishers and disposal of the old extinguishers £ -
01.03.20231 DD |Allstar Fuel (vans & equipment) £ 41791 £ B38| E 50.15
02.03.2023] * |JDH Business Services Lid  {Data Protection Services 2022 to 2023 £ 106200 (£ 212401 £ 127440
02.03.2023] * |ESmith & Son Winter plants for planters £ 20370 | £ 40741 £ 244.44
02.03.2023| * |Cheshire Pension Fund Pension contributions re;Feb 2023 Eee £782.59 Eer £2,744.89 £ 3,527.48 £ 3,62748
02.03.2023| DD |James Todd (Go Cardless)  |Payroll services {January 2023) £ 4300 | £ 960 | £ 57.680
02.03.2023] * [HMRC Tax £1,273.20 NI£1,797.80 (6 Feb 2023 to 5 March 2023) £ 3,071.00 £ 3,071.00
03.03.2023] DD |LEVL Geotab Pro Plus (in advance - February monthly subscription) £ 3000 £ B00]E 36.00
06.03.2023] DD |Legal and General [l health insurance £ 159.87 £ 159.87
07.03.2023] * |March 2023 Wages 8 staff £ 14,047.59 £ 11,047.58
08.03.2023] * |Helping Hand Litter Ficking Sticks £ 17518 [ £ 3504 | £ 210.22
08.03.2023| DD |Alistar Fuel (office vans and equiprent) £ 5741 | £ 1148 | £ 68.89
10.03.2023| DD |[Public Works Loan Board Loan Repayment (ref: FW487017) £ 959800.00 £ 9,900.00
12,03.2023| DD |Waterplus Wateriw astew ater services {4083867607) £ 92.81 £ 32.81
16.03.2023| DD jAllstar Fuel {cffice vans and equipment} £ 75.241£ 1506| £ 90.29
15.03.2023] DD |CopyriteSystems Photocopying charges £ 1283 (£ 259} £ 16.52
16.03.2023| DD |Avoira IT suppori, backups, internet services {4 x inv.) March 2023 £ 23468 | £ 4694 | £ 28162
16.03.2023f * | ChALC Chairmanship training (Clr JO) £ 256.00 £ 25.00
16.03.2023] * [Viing Stationery and Cffice Chair £ 20899 | £ 5840 | £ 356.29
Payments of accounts for approval at the March 2023 meeting
pate lRe H e [ ails : A D
all tbo DD |Legal and General Il health insurance £ 159.87 £ 159.87
BD |Telesis Phonefenhanced internet speed charges tbe
LD |Waterplus Water and w astew aler services (4083868280) £ 25.83 £ 25.83
DD |Waterplus Water/w astew ater services (4083867607) (reduced from£67.40| £ 92.81 £ 92.81
DD [Financial Direct Fees FD oniine charges (re: February 2023 charges) the
DD |Avoira IT support, backups, internet services (4 x inv.) March 2023 £ 23468 [ £ 46094 | £ 28162
DD {James Todd February 2023 payroll fee £ 4800 | £ 960 | £ 57.60
b |Eon Bectricity - Locking Stumps nmuiti-use games area £ 951 | £ 048 £ 8.99
DD |Allstar Fuel {cffice vans and equipment} £ 7524 (£ 15051 K 90.29
DD | CopyrileSysiems Pholocopying charges ibe
* |Cheshire Pension fFund Pension contributions re: March 2023 Fee £783.19 Fer £2747.09 [ £ 3,630.28 £ 3,530.28
*  |HMRC Tax £1,275.20 N £1,800.46 {6 March 2023 to 5 April 2023) £ 3,075.66 £ 3,075.66
*  {Premiclean Cleaning services February 2023 £ 44698 | £ 8840 | £ 53638
DD jLEVL Gectab Pro Plus (monthly subs .- in advance) January 2023 £ 30001 F£ 600(E 36.00
* 18t John Ambulance 3 x First Ald Refreshers Courses (in new financial year) £ 795.00 | £ 159.00 | £ 954.00
* | Zurich Insurance 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 {inc. £599.64 IFT) £ 6,b896.56 £ 5,596.56
DD |Alistar Fuel (office vans and equipment) £ 6034 | £ 1207 £ 72.41
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